adjustment includes a $1.2 million impact primarily due to the qualitative adjustment established related to the collateral values of loans
within the loan portfolio given the uncertain market around commercial real estate values.

The Bank adopted ASC 326 using the prospective transition approach for financial assets purchased with credit deterioration (“PCD”) that
were previously classified as purchased credit impaired (“PCI”) and accounted for under ASC 310-30, Receivables—Loans and Debt
Securities Acquired with Deteriorated Credit Quality ("ASC 310-30"). In accordance with the standard, management did not reassess
whether PCI assets met the criteria of PCD assets as of the date of adoption. On July 1, 2023, the amortized cost basis of the PCD assets
were adjusted to reflect the addition of $18.1 million of the allowance for credit losses (“ACL”). The remaining noncredit discount (based
on the adjusted amortized cost basis) will be accreted into interest income at the effective interest rate as of July 1, 2023.

The following table illustrates the impact of ASC 326 as of July 1, 2023:

 As Reported
under ASC 326

 Pre-ASC 326
Adoption

 Impact of ASC
326 Adoption

Assets   (In thousands)
Loans
   Commercial real estate $ 1,952,721  $ 1,940,563  $ 12,158
   Commercial  505,634   499,815   5,819
   Residential real estate  79,663   79,497   166
   Consumer  485   485   -
Allowance for credit losses on loans  (26,678)   (7,304)   (19,374)
Loans, net $ 2,511,825  $ 2,513,056  $ (1,231)

Liabilities
Allowance for credit losses on off-balance sheet
credit exposures $ 135  $ 76  $ 59

Shareholders’ Equity
Retained earnings $   246,002  $ 246,872  $ (870)

8

Loans:

Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or payoff are reported at amortized
cost, net of the ACL. Amortized cost is the principal balance outstanding, net of purchase premiums and discounts, deferred loan fees and
costs. As a practical expedient, an entity may exclude the accrued interest receivable balance that is included in the amortized cost basis of
financing receivables. The Bank elected this practical expedient upon adoption of ASC 326 on July 1, 2023. Accrued interest receivable
totaled $13.2 million at December 31, 2023 and was reported in Other Assets on the balance sheets and is excluded from the estimate of